

Case No 15-15234

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JAMEKA K. EVANS
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GEORGIA REGIONAL HOSPITAL, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Georgia

Appellant's Initial Brief

Gregory R. Nevis
GA Bar 539529
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 1070
Atlanta, GA 30308
Telephone: (404) 897-1880
Facsimile: (404) 897-1884
Counsel for Appellant Jameka Evans

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	2
TABLE OF CITATIONS	6
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION ..	15
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. EVANS UNQUESTIONABLY HAS STATED A TITLE VII CLAIM BASED ON A GENDER STEREOTYPING THEORY	20
A. This Court Held In <i>Glenn</i> That All Employees, Including LGBT Employees, Are Protected From Discrimination Based On Their Nonconformity With Gender Norms.....	20
B. There Is No Contrary Authority That Would Categorically Exclude An LGBT Employee From Claiming Gender Stereotyping Discrimination, As The District Court Did Here.	21
C. Evans' Claim Of Gender Stereotyping Discrimination Is Supported – Not Undermined – By Her Assertion of Bias Against Her Because She Is A Lesbian.....	23
1. The Supreme Court's <i>Manhart</i> Decision Unequivocally Holds That Title VII Proscribes the “Entire Spectrum of Disparate Treatment of Men and Women Resulting From Sex Stereotypes.....	25
2. Bias Against Women Based On Stereotypes About The Relationships and Family Structures They Do Or Should Create Is Sex Discrimination, As Demonstrated By Countless Cases.....	27

II.	THE TITLE VII SEX DISCRIMINATION INQUIRY TURNS ON ONE QUESTION: WHETHER EVANS' ATTRACTION TO WOMEN WOULD HAVE BEEN A CONCERN IF EVANS HAD BEEN A MAN.	33
A.	The Coverage Inquiry Must Begin With Reference To The Test Of What Constitutes Discrimination “Because Of Such Individual’s . . . Sex”.	34
B.	Sexual Orientation Discrimination Plainly Meets All Three Of The U.S. Supreme Court’s Tests For What Constitutes Sex Discrimination Under Title VII.....	36
C.	<i>Oncake</i> Clarifies That Title VII Proscribes All Treatment Of A Person In A Manner Which But For that Person’s Sex Would Be Different.....	37
III.	IMMUNIZING DISCRIMINATION AGAINST THOSE WHO FORM SAME-SEX RELATIONSHIPS ALSO CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE CONSENSUS THAT DISCRIMINATION BECAUSE OF INTERRACIAL RELATIONSHIPS VIOLATES TITLE VII.	42
A.	Every Court To Consider The Question Has Followed This Court’s Landmark <i>Parr</i> Decision Condemning Bias Based On An Employee’s Interracial Relationship As Discrimination “Because Of Such Individual’s Race” Under Title VII.	42
B.	Under Title VII’s Language and Precedent, Discrimination Based On Same-Sex Relationships And Discrimination Based On Interracial Relationships Should Both Be Proscribed.....	44
1.	As A General Matter, The Same Principles Apply In Defining The Scope Of Proscribed Discrimination For Each Of Title VII’s Enumerated Characteristics, Especially With Respect To Race And Sex.	44
2.	The Two Contrary Decisions Are Not Persuasive.	46
IV.	ANTI-COVERAGE DECISIONS FROM OTHER CIRCUITS ARE NOT CONTROLLING AND NOT PERSUASIVE.	48
A.	Anti-Coverage Decisions From Other Circuits Are Not Persuasive and Often Are Not Even Holdings.	49

B. Congressional Inaction – In The Face Of Only Intermediate Appellate Court Decisions – Is An Improper Statutory Interpretation Approach To The Sex Discrimination Prohibition In Title VII.....	55
1. While the Supreme Court Has Used Different Statutory Interpretation Methods for Different Statutes, the Sex Discrimination Provision of Title VII Must Be Read, under <i>Oncale</i> , to Encompass All Instances of Discrimination “Because of Such Individual’s . . . Sex”.....	55
2. The Judicial And Legislative History Of Title VII Does Not Allow For Reliance On Congressional Inaction.	60
V. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED OTHER ERRORS.	64
CONCLUSION.....	68
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	69
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....	70

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> ,	
852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	35
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> ,	
Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 EEOPUB LEXIS 1905 (July 16, 2015)	18, 28
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.</i> ,	
No. 3:13cv1303, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134919 (D. Conn. Sept. 25, 2014)	26
<i>Branscomb v. Sec'y of the Navy</i> ,	
461 F. App'x 901 (11th Cir. 2012).....	60
<i>Burrows v. College of Cent. Fla.</i> ,	
No: 5:14-cv-197, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174122 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 2014)	43
<i>Caldwell v. KFC Corp.</i> ,	
958 F. Supp. 962 (D.N.J. 1997).....	45
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> ,	
183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002).....	27, 47
* <i>City of L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> ,	
435 U.S. 702, 98 S. Ct. 1370 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collin v. Rectors & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> ,	
No. 96-1078, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 21267 (4th Cir. Aug. 31, 1998)	38
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> ,	
457 U.S. 440, 102 S. Ct. 2525 (1982)	41
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> ,	
398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005)	17

<i>Dawson v. Entek Int'l,</i>	
630 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011)	60
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores,</i>	
156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Deneffe v. SkyWest, Inc.,</i>	
No. 14-cv-00348, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62019 (D. Colo. May 11, 2015).....	26
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.,</i>	
608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979)	40, 46
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa,</i>	
539 U.S. 90, 123 S. Ct. 2148 (2003)	54
<i>Dillon v. Frank,</i>	
No. 90-2290, 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 766 (6th Cir. Jan. 15, 1992)	48
<i>Dimanche v. Brown,</i>	
783 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Dixon v. Hallmark Cos.,</i>	
627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010)	59
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson,</i>	
433 U.S. 321, 97 S. Ct. 2720 (1977)	22
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,</i>	
135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	52
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton,</i>	
524 U.S. 775, 118 S. Ct. 2275 (1998)	39
<i>Favreau v. Chemcentral Corp.,</i>	
1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 3804 (9th Cir. Feb. 27, 1997).....	38
<i>Floyd v. Amite Cty. Sch. Dist.,</i>	
581 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009)	37

<i>Foray v. Bell Atl.</i> ,	
56 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	35
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> ,	
557 U.S. 230, 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009)	55
<i>Fredette v. BVP Mgmt. Assocs.</i> ,	
112 F.3d 1503 (11th Cir. 1997)	31, 32, 33
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> ,	
411 U.S. 677, 93 S. Ct. 1764 (1973)	23
<i>Garcia v. Elf Atochem North America</i> ,	
28 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> ,	
328 U.S. 61, 66 S. Ct. 826 (1946)	50
* <i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> ,	
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goluszek v. Smith</i> ,	
697 F. Supp. 1452 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	31, 32
<i>Griffin v. Carlin</i> ,	
755 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1985)	61
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> ,	
557 U.S. 167, 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009)	57
<i>Hall v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> ,	
No. C13-2160, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132878 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014) ...	34
<i>Hamner v. St. Vincent Hosp. & Health Care Ctr., Inc.</i> ,	
224 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000)	35, 46
<i>Hardin v. Stynchcomb</i> ,	
691 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1982)	22, 23

<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> ,	
195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002).....	27, 34
<i>Henson v. City of Dundee</i> ,	
682 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1982)	32, 33, 39
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Ath. Shoe, Inc.</i> ,	
194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999)	42, 46, 47, 52
<i>Hodgson v. Behrens Drug Co.</i> ,	
475 F.2d 1041 (5th Cir. 1973).....	22
<i>Holcomb v. Iona College</i> ,	
521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen, Inc.</i> ,	
556 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977)	45, 46
<i>Hopkins v. Baltimore Gas & Electric Co.</i> ,	
77 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Int'l Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> ,	
499 U.S. 187, 111 S. Ct. 1196 (1991)	29
<i>Int'l Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> ,	
886 F. 2d 871 (7th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Isaacs v. Felder Servs., LLC</i> ,	
No. 2:13cv693, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146663	
(M.D. Ala. Oct. 29, 2015)	13, 25, 34, 37
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	50
<i>Koren v. Ohio Bell Tel. Co.</i> ,	
894 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (N.D. Ohio 2012)	27, 34
<i>Langlois v. Traveler's Ins. Co.</i> ,	
401 F. App'x 425 (11th Cir. 2010).....	61

<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> ,	
560 U.S. 205, 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010)	50, 51, 54
<i>Long v. Sapp</i> ,	
502 F.2d 34 (5th Cir. 1974)	22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> ,	
388 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1817 (1967)	41
<i>Manhattan Properties, Inc. v. Irving Trust Co.</i> ,	
291 U.S. 320, 54 S. Ct. 385 (1934)	55, 56
<i>Manley v. Mobile Cty.</i> ,	
441 F. Supp. 1351 (S.D. Ala. 1977)	23
<i>Martin v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> ,	
224 F. Supp. 2d 434 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)	60
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> ,	
413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005)	48
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> ,	
477 U.S. 57, 106 S. Ct. 2399 (1986)	33, 39, 40
<i>Metzger v. Compass Group U.S.A., Inc.</i> ,	
No. 98-cv-2386, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14224 (D. Kan. Aug. 31, 1999)	35
<i>Miller v. Kenworth of Dothan Inc.</i> ,	
277 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Moyo v. Gomez</i> ,	
40 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1994)	60
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> ,	
462 U.S. 669, 103 S. Ct. 2622 (1983)	33
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters.</i> ,	
256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	40

*	<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75, 118 S. Ct. 998 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
	<i>Pagan v. Gonzalez</i> , 430 F. App'x 170 (3d Cir. 2011).....	16
*	<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)	36, 37
	<i>Partners Healthcare Sys. v. Sullivan</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D. Mass. 2007).....	50
	<i>Partners Healthcare Sys. v. Sullivan</i> , 497 F. Supp.2d 42 (D. Mass. 2007).....	42
	<i>Pension Ben Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633, 110 S. Ct. 2668 (1990)	50
*	<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542, 91 S. Ct. 496 (1971)	29, 30
	<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 411 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1969)	29
	<i>Platner v. Cash & Thomas Contractors</i> , 908 F.2d 902 (11th Cir. 1990)	48
	<i>Polly v. Houston Lighting & Power Co.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 135 (S.D. Tex. 1993).....	43
	<i>Pond v. Braniff Airways, Inc.</i> , 500 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1974)	22
*	<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228, 109 S. Ct. 1775 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
	<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)	17

<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> ,	
530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 2097 (2000)	53
<i>Rosenfeld v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> ,	
444 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1971)	23
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> ,	
232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	35, 47, 48, 52
<i>Spearman v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,	
231 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2000)	17, 35
<i>Sprogis v. United Airlines</i> ,	
444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971)	20
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> ,	
421 U.S. 7, 95 S. Ct. 1373 (1975)	23, 24
<i>Surtain v. Hamlin Terrace Found.</i> ,	
789 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2015)	59
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> ,	
534 U.S. 506, 122 S. Ct. 992 (2002)	53, 59
<i>TerVeer v. Billington</i> ,	
34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014).....	26, 27, 43
<i>Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick & GMC Trucks, Inc.</i> ,	
173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	55, 56
<i>Thomas v. Osegueda</i> ,	
No. 2:15-CV-0042, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77627 (N.D. Ala. June 16, 2015)...	16
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> ,	
562 U.S. 170, 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011)	51

<i>Univ. of Tex. Southwestern Med. Ctr v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	57
<i>Venezia v. Gottlieb Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006)	25, 50
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , No. CV-15-00298, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167672 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2015)	18, 34
* <i>Weeks v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969)	21, 22, 23
<i>Weinberger v Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636, 95 S. Ct. 1225 (1975)	24
<i>Whitney v. Greater N.Y. Corp. of Seventh Day Adventists</i> , 401 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	37
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989)	44
<i>Woody v. City of West Miami</i> , 477 F. Supp. 1073 (S.D. Fla. 1979)	23
<i>Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of America, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168, 90 S. Ct. 314 (1969)	50
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	9
28 U.S.C. § 1331	9

28 U.S.C. § 1343	9
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2106	9
28 U.S.C. § 2107	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15
42 U.S.C. § 12211(a)	57
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	13

Other Authorities

<i>Developments in the Law: Sexual Orientation and the Law</i> , 102 HARV. L. REV. 1508 (1989).....	58
e. christi cunningham, <i>ARTICLE: The Rise of Identity Politics I: The Myth of the Protected Class in Title VII Disparate Treatment Cases</i> , 30 CONN. L. REV. 441 (1998).....	56
I. Bennett Capers, <i>NOTE: SEXUAL ORIENTATION AND TITLE VII</i> , 91 COLUM. L. REV. 1158 (1991)	57
<i>The Supreme Court, 1988 Term: Leading Cases: III. Federal Statutes and Regulations</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 320 (1989).....	58
Victoria Schwartz, <i>Title VII: A Shift From Sex to Relationships</i> , 35 HARV. J.L. & GENDER 209 (2012)	38
